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1: Product Info & Manufacturer information / 
Produktinformationen & Herstellerangaben / Productinformatie 
& fabrikantgegevens / Informations sur le produit et le fabricant

Model Name (1) FP6
Manufacturer (2) Fairphone B.V.

Address (3) Van Diemenstraat 200, 1013 CP, 
Amsterdam, The Netherlands.

Trade Registry (4) 5590196
Name and Address 
UK representative (5) 

UKCA Experts Ltd., Dept 302, 43 Owston 
Rd., Carcroft, Doncaster, DN6 8DA, UK.

(1) Modellname, Modelnaam, Nom du modèle; (2) Hersteller, Fabrikant, Fabricant; 
(3) Adresse, Adres, Adresse; (4) Handelsregisternummer, Handelsregister-
nummer, Numéro d’immatriculation au registre du commerce

2: Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) / Spezifische Absorptionsrate 
(SAR) / Specifieke absorptiegraad (SAR) / Taux d’absorption 
spécifique (DAS) 

Head / Kopf / Hoofd / Tête (10g) 0.487 (W/Kg)
Body / Körper / Lichaam / Corps/  (10g) 1.388 (W/Kg)
Limb/ Gliedmaßen / Ledematen / Membres (10g) 1.388 (W/Kg)

3: Regional restrictions / Regionale Einschränkungen / 
Regionale beperkingen / Restrictions régionales

AD     AT      BE     BG     CH                       CY     CZ               DE               DK

LI      LT
                 

LU
                 

LV
               

MC
            

MT    NL
              

NO    PL
PT

               

RO
              

SE
                   

SI
                   

SK
               

SM
              

VA      UK(NI)

EE                  EL                 ES       FI                     FR     HR             HU                 IE                      IT 

4: Maximum Power Output / Maximale Ausgangsleistung / 
Maximale uitgangsvermogen / Puissance maximale de sortie

GSM 
(2G)

850  / 900  MHz 32  dBm
1800 / 1900 MHz 30.5  dBm

WCDMA 
(3G)

B 1  / 2 24  dBm
B 5 / 8 24.5 dBm

LTE (4G)

B 1/2/3/42 24  dBm
B5/7/8/12/17/20/25/26/28/38/40/66/71 24.5 dBm
B41 (HPUE) 26.5  dBm
B32 (Rx Only) n/a

5G

n1 / n2 / n3/ n77 24  dBm
n5/n7/n8/n20/n28/n38/n40/n66/n71 24.5  dBm
n41 (HPUE) 27.5  dBm
n78 (HPUE) 27  dBm

Bluetooth 2400-2483.5 MHz 7.87  dBm (EIRP)
WIFI (2.4G) 2400-2483.5 MHz 18.80  dBm (EIRP)

WIFI (5G)

5150 - 5250 MHz 20.67  dBm (EIRP)
5250 - 5350  MHz 19.28  dBm (EIRP)
5470 - 5725 MHz 19.41  dBm (EIRP)
5725 - 5850 MHz 13.47  dBm (EIRP)

WIFI (6E)
LPI: 5945-6425 MHz 20.44  dBm (EIRP)
VLP: 5945-6425 MHz 13.41  dBm (EIRP)

NFC 13.56 MHz -19.18 dBµA/m@10m
GPS/
GNSS

1559 - 1610 MHz (GPS/Glonass/Beidou/Galileo) 
1164 - 1215 MHz (GPS/Galileo) n/a
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5: Symbols / Symbole /  Symbolen / Symboles

(1) (2)
     

(3.1)      (3.2) (4) (5) (6)

6: Battery and Charging Specifications / Akku- und 
Ladespezifikationen / Batterij- en oplaadspecificaties / 
Spécifications de la batterie et de la charge

Type / Model Number (1)

Rechargeable Li-ion Battery
Wiederaufladbarer Li-Ion-Akku
Oplaadbare Li-ion-batterij 
Batterie Li-ion rechargeable /
F6FPHN

Typical Capacity (2) 4415 mAh / 17.26 Wh

Normal Voltage (3) 3.91 V

Limited Charging Voltage (4) 4.5 V

Number of cycles at 80% 
nominal capacity (5) > 1000 cycles

Minimum and maximum 
charging power (6)

Charging compatibility (7) PD / QC4:  27W (9V/3A)
Others:  10W (5V/2A)

Normal usage temperature 
range(8) -10°C to +55°C

Charging Temperature (9) < 40°C 

(1) Typ / Modellnummer, Type / Modelnummer, Type / Numéro de modèle;
(2) Typische Kapazität, Typische capaciteit, Capacité typique;
(3) Nennspannung, Nominale spanning, Tension nominale;
(4) Begrenzte Ladespannung, Beperkte laadspanning, Tension de charge 
maximale;
(5) Anzahl der Zyklen bei 80 % der Nennkapazität, Aantal cycli bij 80 % van de 
nominale capaciteit, Nombre de cycles à 80 % de la capacité nominale;
(6) Minimale und maximale Ladeleistung, Minimale en maximale laadvermogen, 
Puissance de charge minimale et maximale;
(7) Lade-Kompatibilität, Laadcompatibiliteit, Compatibilité de charge;
(8) Normaler Betriebstemperaturbereich, Normaal bedrijfs-temperatuurbereik, 
Plage normale de température de fonctionnement;
(9) Ladetemperaturbereich, Laadtemperatuurbereik, Plage de température de 
charge
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EN Health and Safety
Please read these precautions carefully before using your Fairphone 
(Gen.6). Additional information is available at www.fairphone.com/
tutorials. The product model name is FP6. You’ll find it alongside the 
manufacturer’s name (2), address (3), and Trade Registry number 
(4) in Table 1 on page 2.

Using your smartphone and battery safely and efficiently 
To prevent hearing damage (symbol 6, page 3), avoid listening at 
high volumes for long periods. To reduce eye strain during extended 
screen use, take regular short breaks and look at distant objects, 
such as out a window or across the room, to relax your eye muscles. 
Support eye comfort with simple exercises: blink often to keep eyes 
moist, slowly roll your eyes in both directions, and gently massage 
closed eyelids with clean fingers. This product is equipped with a low 
blue light display to reduce eye strain without impacting the display 
image quality or colour temperature. To reduce eye strain even 
further activate Night Light, go to Settings > Display > Night Light 
and toggle it on. You can also schedule it to turn on automatically.

Fairphone only supports and is responsible for batteries or other 
replaceable parts designed for Fairphone (Gen. 6), such as those 
available at Fairphone Spare Parts or purchased from authorized 
vendors. Do not disassemble replacement parts beyond their 
intended use. Keep parts out of reach of small children to avoid 
choking hazards. For guidance, contact Customer Support (www.
fairphone.com/support or email support@fairphone.com). 

All battery-related information, including charging tips, maximizing 
battery lifespan and how to remove and install a new battery, can be 
found at www.fairphone.com/battery. The battery is a rechargeable 
Li-ion type. Model number (1), typical capacity (2), nominal voltage 
(3), limited charging voltage (4), and charging cycles at 80% nominal 
capacity (5) are listed in Table 6 on page 3. Note: the battery often 
exceeds its rated cycle count, and updated specs may be published 
once confirmed. Battery specs are also printed on the back of the 
battery. 

Charge your Fairphone using a USB-C cable and a USB charger 
that complies with EU Directive 2022/2380 on interoperability. 
The charger must deliver between 5 and 27 Watts: 5 Watts is the 
minimum required for operation, while 27 Watts is the maximum the 
product can accept to enable fast charging, as illustrated in Table 
6.6 on page 3. This product supports PD (Power Delivery); to charge 
at maximum speed, use a PD-compatible charger and cable. Avoid 
charging via PC or similar devices unless they’re already in use, to 
minimize energy waste. 

To extend battery life, use Eco Charge mode or activate Battery 
Protect to charge slower and cap charging at 80%—both accessible 
via the battery settings menu. Enabling Fast Charge may reduce 
battery lifespan. Battery symbol 1 (page 3) shows the battery level; 
symbol 2 indicates charging status. Charging is complete when 
the battery icon shows 100%. Unplug the charger from the power 
source after charging. 

Using incompatible or damaged batteries, chargers, or cables 
can lead to fire, shock, explosion, leaks, injury, or other hazards—
especially in wet or humid environments. Never puncture your 
battery, set on fire, or expose to high temperatures or very low 
air pressure; this can lead to explosion. Always charge in a well-
ventilated area. Operate the device within the temperature range 
shown in Table 6.8 and only charge within limits shown in Table 
6.9. Do not use or charge your phone in potentially explosive 
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environments (e.g., fueling areas or where dust, chemicals, or metal 
particles are present or near blasting areas and blasting caps). If 
your phone overheats, let it cool before resuming use. Avoid direct 
sunlight exposure.

Table 5.3 reminds you to recycle your battery. Dispose of it at a local 
collection point when it is no longer usable. When your phone is no 
longer in use, you can make use of our recycling program at www.
fairphone.com/recycling

Reasonable Use and Parental Controls 
Using your Fairphone in certain situations (e.g., while driving) may 
pose safety risks. Follow local road safety laws and mobile device 
usage restrictions (e.g., in hospitals or on airplanes), and always 
switch off your phone if requested by medical staff. Turn off your 
device or activate Airplane mode when flying, in accordance 
with airline crew instructions. This device is not suitable for 
use in scenarios where failure could result in death, injury, or 
environmental damage. 

Encourage children and teens to use the device responsibly by 
limiting nighttime use and call duration. Parental controls are 
available via Google Family Link and Digital Wellbeing apps. These 
tools help monitor screen time, share location, and manage privacy 
settings. More guidance is available at www.fairphone.com/parents.

Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) and Radio frequency 
exposure
This device complies with radio frequency regulations. Body SAR 
testing was conducted with zero distance from the body. Specific 
SAR values are listed in Table 2 in page 2. To reduce exposure, 
use wired or Bluetooth headphones. Avoid using the phone near 
a pregnant belly or within 20 cm of metal implants, pacemakers, 
insulin pumps, or neurostimulators. If you have a pacemaker, do not 
carry the phone in your chest pocket and maintain a 20 cm distance 
during use. If you use any other implanted or external medical 
devices, consult your healthcare provider before using the device.

Warranty Terms 
Fairphone offers a 24-month warranty covering manufacturing 
defects. You may register for an extended commercial warranty at 
www.fairphone.com/warranty. The warranty excludes damage from 
misuse or normal wear. Full terms are available at www.fairphone.
com/legal. Report issues promptly to avoid resolution delays. This 
warranty does not affect your statutory consumer rights.

Software & Data Security 
Fairphone (Gen. 6) comes with the Google app and Google Chrome. 
Google, Android and Family Link are trademarks of Google LLC.  For 
this operating system, Fairphone provides software and security 
updates through 2033. Support is limited to officially released and 
unmodified software. Report bugs via our support center or check 
current issue status at www.fairphone.com/support. To report 
vulnerabilities, email product.security@fairphone.com. You can 
also find security updates in our blog: www.fairphone.com/blog. For 
security, the device prohibits use of default common passwords. 
More info on data deletion and factory reset is available at frphn.co/
XgpCv and frphn.co/Al6XP

Support and Returns 
For help with setup, use, updates, or repairs, visit www.fairphone.
com/support. You can return items purchased from our online 
store within 14 days of delivery without giving a reason. Contact 
Fairphone Customer Support via www.fairphone.com/support to 
begin the return process.
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Declaration of legal compliance in the European Union 
and the United Kingdom 
Fairphone hereby declares that the radio equipment is compliant 
with the RED Directive (2014/53/EU), RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU), 
REACH Directive (EC No 1907/2006), WEEE Directive (2012/19/EU) 
(represented by symbol 3.2), Battery and Accumulator Regulation 
(EU) 2023/1542, the Common Charger Directive (EU) 2022/2380, 
the Accessibility Directive 2019/882, and its amendments and 
their respective UK legislation as a result of Brexit (EU Exit) 
Regulations 2017 (SI 2017/1206), and The Product Security and 
Telecommunications Infrastructure Act 2022 (PSTI). Fairphones 
also complies with the French Parental control law of March 2 2022 
(2022-300).

This compliance is also shown by displaying the CE marking and the 
UKCA marking on the Fairphone (represented by symbol 4 and 5 in 
page 2). This smartphone is cataloged as radio equipment subject 
to restrictions under the RED Directive (2014/53/EU), meaning that 
the 5GHz wireless LAN frequency band (5250 to 5350 MHz and 
5945 to 6425MHz) (LPI) is restricted to indoor use only throughout 
the EU and UK. This smartphone may operate within the frequency 
bands in table 4 in page 2. The values in the same table indicate the 
maximum power output by design.

You can access our privacy policy and other legal and regulatory 
information (e-label) (ie. declarations of conformity) via www.
fairphone.com/legal or via the phone in Settings > About phone > 
Legal information & Regulatory Labels.
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DE Gesundheit und Sicherheit
Bitte lesen Sie diese Hinweise sorgfältig, bevor Sie Ihr Fairphone 
(Gen. 6) verwenden. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter www.
fairphone.com/tutorials. Der Modellname dieses Produkts ist FP6. 
Sie finden ihn zusammen mit dem Namen des Herstellers (2), der 
Adresse (3) und der Handelsregisternummer (4) in Tabelle 1 auf Seite 
2.

Sichere und effiziente Nutzung Ihres Smartphones und 
Akkus
Um Hörschäden zu vermeiden (Symbol 6, Seite 3), vermeiden 
Sie es, über längere Zeit mit hoher Lautstärke zu hören. Um die 
Augenbelastung bei längerer Bildschirmnutzung zu reduzieren, 
machen Sie regelmäßig kurze Pausen und blicken Sie auf entfernte 
Objekte, zum Beispiel aus dem Fenster oder quer durch den 
Raum, um Ihre Augenmuskeln zu entspannen. Unterstützen Sie 
den Sehkomfort durch einfache Übungen: Blinzeln Sie häufig, 
um die Augen feucht zu halten, rollen Sie Ihre Augen langsam in 
beide Richtungen und massieren Sie sanft die geschlossenen 
Augenlider mit sauberen Fingern. Dieses Produkt ist mit einem 
augenschonenden Bildschirm mit niedrigem Blaulichtanteil 
ausgestattet, der die Augen schont, ohne die Bildqualität oder 
Farbtemperatur zu beeinträchtigen. Um die Augen zusätzlich zu 
entlasten, aktivieren Sie das Nachtlicht: Gehen Sie zu Einstellungen 
> Bildschirm > Nachtlicht und aktivieren es. Sie können auch einen 
Zeitplan festlegen, damit es sich automatisch einschaltet. 

Fairphone übernimmt nur Verantwortung für Akkus oder andere 
austauschbare Teile, die für das Fairphone (Gen. 6) bestimmt 
sind, wie sie bei Fairphone Ersatzteile oder von autorisierten 
Anbietern erhältlich sind. Zerlegen Sie Ersatzteile nicht über ihren 
vorgesehenen Gebrauch hinaus. Halten Sie Teile von Kleinkindern 
fern, um Erstickungsgefahr zu vermeiden. Bei Fragen wenden Sie 
sich bitte an den Kundensupport (www.fairphone.com/support 
oder per E-Mail an support@fairphone.com).  

Alle Informationen rund um den Akku – einschließlich Tipps zum 
Aufladen, zur Verlängerung der Lebensdauer und zum Entfernen 
und Einsetzen eines neuen Akkus – finden Sie unter www.
fairphone.com/battery. Der Akku ist ein wiederaufladbarer Li-Ion-
Akku. Modellnummer (1), typische Kapazität (2), Nennspannung 
(3), begrenzte Ladespannung (4) und Ladezyklen bei 80 % 
Nennkapazität (5) sind in Tabelle 6 auf Seite 3 aufgeführt. Hinweis: 
Der Akku übertrifft häufig die angegebene Zyklenzahl; aktualisierte 
Daten können veröffentlicht werden, sobald sie bestätigt sind. 
Die Akkuspezifikationen sind auch auf der Rückseite des Akkus 
aufgedruckt. 

Laden Sie Ihr Fairphone mit einem USB-C-Kabel und einem USB-
Ladegerät, das der EU-Richtlinie 2022/2380 zur Interoperabilität 
entspricht. Das Ladegerät muss zwischen 5 und 27 Watt liefern: 
5 Watt sind das Minimum für den Betrieb, während 27 Watt die 
maximale Leistung darstellen, die das Produkt für Schnellladen 
aufnehmen kann, wie in Tabelle 6.6 auf Seite 3 dargestellt.  
Dieses Produkt unterstützt PD (Power Delivery); für maximale 
Ladegeschwindigkeit verwenden Sie bitte ein PD-kompatibles 
Ladegerät und Kabel. Vermeiden Sie das Laden über PCs oder 
ähnliche Geräte, es sei denn, diese werden bereits genutzt, um den 
Energieverbrauch zu minimieren. 

Zur Verlängerung der Akkulaufzeit nutzen Sie den Öko-Lademodus 
oder aktivieren Sie Akku schützen, um langsamer zu laden und 
die Ladung auf 80 % zu begrenzen – beides ist über das Menü 
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Akku & Laden in den Einstellungen zugänglich. Das Aktivieren des 
schnellen Lademodus kann die Lebensdauer des Akkus verkürzen. 
Das Akkusymbol 1 (Seite 3) zeigt den Ladezustand, Symbol 2 zeigt 
den Ladevorgang an. Der Ladevorgang ist abgeschlossen, wenn das 
Akkusymbol 100 % anzeigt. Trennen Sie danach das Ladegerät vom 
Stromnetz. 

Die Verwendung inkompatibler oder beschädigter Akkus, 
Ladegeräte oder Kabel kann zu Brand, Stromschlag, Explosion, 
Leckage, Verletzung oder anderen Gefahren führen – insbesondere 
in feuchten oder nassen Umgebungen. Durchstechen Sie niemals 
den Akku, setzen Sie ihn nicht in Brand und setzen Sie ihn weder 
hohen Temperaturen noch sehr niedrigem Luftdruck aus – dies kann 
zu einer Explosion führen. Laden Sie Ihr Fairphone stets in einem 
gut belüfteten Bereich. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur innerhalb des 
in Tabelle 6.8 angegebenen Temperaturbereichs und laden Sie es 
nur innerhalb der in Tabelle 6.9 genannten Grenzen. Verwenden 
oder laden Sie Ihr Telefon nicht in potenziell explosionsgefährdeten 
Umgebungen (z. B. in Tankbereichen oder an Orten, an denen 
Staub, Chemikalien oder Metallpartikel vorhanden sind, oder in der 
Nähe von Sprengbereichen und Sprengkapseln). Wenn das Gerät 
überhitzt, lassen Sie es abkühlen, bevor Sie es wieder verwenden. 
Vermeiden Sie direkte Sonneneinstrahlung.

Tabelle 5.3 erinnert daran, Ihren Akku zu recyceln. Entsorgen Sie 
ihn bei einer lokalen Sammelstelle, wenn er nicht mehr nutzbar 
ist. Wenn Ihr Telefon nicht mehr verwendet wird, können Sie unser 
Recyclingprogramm unter www.fairphone.com/recycling nutzen.

Verantwortungsvoller Gebrauch und Kindersicherung 
Die Nutzung Ihres Fairphones in bestimmten Situationen (z. B. 
beim Autofahren) kann ein Sicherheitsrisiko darstellen. Beachten 
Sie die örtlichen Verkehrsvorschriften und Einschränkungen 
bei der Nutzung von Mobilgeräten (z. B. in Krankenhäusern 
oder Flugzeugen), und schalten Sie Ihr Telefon immer aus, wenn 
medizinisches Personal Sie dazu auffordert. Schalten Sie Ihr Gerät 
aus oder aktivieren Sie den Flugmodus während des Flugs und 
befolgen Sie stets die Anweisungen der Flugbesatzung. Dieses 
Gerät ist nicht für Situationen geeignet, in denen ein Geräteausfall 
zu Tod, Verletzung oder schwerem Umweltschaden führen könnte. 

Ermutigen Sie Kinder und Jugendliche zu einem 
verantwortungsbewussten Umgang mit dem Gerät, indem 
Sie die Nutzung nachts und die Gesprächsdauer begrenzen. 
Kindersicherungen sind über Google Family Link und Digital 
Wellbeing verfügbar. Diese Tools helfen, Bildschirmzeiten zu 
überwachen, den Standort zu teilen und Datenschutzeinstellungen 
zu verwalten. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter www.
fairphone.com/parents.

Spezifische Absorptionsrate (SAR) und Hochfrequenz-
Exposition  
Dieses Gerät erfüllt die Vorschriften für Hochfrequenzstrahlung. 
SAR-Tests am Körper wurden ohne Abstand durchgeführt. 
Spezifische SAR-Werte sind in Tabelle 2 auf Seite 2 aufgeführt. Um 
die Exposition zu verringern, verwenden Sie kabelgebundene oder 
Bluetooth-Kopfhörer. Vermeiden Sie die Nutzung des Telefons in 
der Nähe des Bauches einer Schwangeren oder im Umkreis von 
20 cm zu Metallimplantaten, Herzschrittmachern, Insulinpumpen, 
Neurostimulatoren oder ähnlichen Geräten. Wenn Sie einen 
Herzschrittmacher haben, tragen Sie das Fairphone nicht in der 
Brusttasche und halten Sie während der Nutzung einen Abstand von 
20 cm ein. Wenn Sie andere implantierte oder externe medizinische 
Geräte verwenden, wenden Sie sich vor der Nutzung dieses Geräts 
an Ihren Arzt.
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Garantiebedingungen 
Fairphone bietet eine 24-monatige Garantie auf Herstellungsfehler. 
Sie können sich unter www.fairphone.com/warranty für eine 
verlängerte kommerzielle Garantie registrieren. Die Garantie deckt 
keine Schäden durch unsachgemäße Handhabung oder normale 
Abnutzung ab. Die vollständigen Bedingungen finden Sie unter 
www.fairphone.com/legal. Melden Sie Probleme umgehend, um 
Verzögerungen bei der Bearbeitung zu vermeiden. Diese Garantie 
berührt nicht Ihre gesetzlichen Verbraucherrechte.

Software und Datensicherheit 
Fairphone (Gen. 6) wird mit der Google App und Google Chrome 
geliefert. Google, Android und Family Link sind Marken von 
Google LLC. Für dieses Betriebssystem bietet Fairphone bis 2033 
funktionale Software- und Sicherheitsupdates. Der Support gilt nur 
für offiziell veröffentlichte und unveränderte Softwareversionen. 
Bei Fehlern wenden Sie sich an unseren Support oder prüfen Sie 
den Status unter www.fairphone.com/support. Zur Meldung von 
Sicherheitslücken senden Sie eine E-Mail an product.security@
fairphone.com. Sicherheitsinformationen finden Sie auch in 
unserem Blog: www.fairphone.com/blog. Aus Sicherheitsgründen 
erlaubt dieses Produkt nicht die Verwendung gängiger 
Standardpasswörter. Weitere Informationen zum sicheren Löschen 
von Daten und zum Zurücksetzen auf Werkseinstellungen finden Sie 
unter frphn.co/XgpCv und frphn.co/Al6XP.

Support und Rückgabe 
Für Hilfe bei Einrichtung, Nutzung, Updates oder Reparaturen 
besuchen Sie www.fairphone.com/support. Artikel, die in unserem 
Onlineshop gekauft wurden, können innerhalb von 14 Tagen nach 
Lieferung ohne Angabe von Gründen zurückgegeben werden. 
Wenden Sie sich zur Rückgabe an den Fairphone-Kundensupport 
unter www.fairphone.com/support.

Rechtlicher Hinweis zur Konformität in der Europäischen 
Union und im Vereinigten Königreich 
Fairphone erklärt hiermit, dass das Funkgerät den Anforderungen 
der RED-Richtlinie (2014/53/EU), RoHS-Richtlinie (2011/65/EU), 
REACH-Verordnung (EG Nr. 1907/2006), WEEE-Richtlinie (2012/19/
EU) (gekennzeichnet durch Symbol 3.2), der EU-Batterie- und 
Akkuverordnung 2023/1542, der EU-Richtlinie 2022/2380 für 
einheitliche Ladegeräte, der EU-Barrierefreiheitsrichtlinie 2019/882 
sowie deren Änderungen und den entsprechenden britischen 
Gesetzen infolge des Brexit (EU Exit Regulations 2017 (SI 2017/1206)) 
und dem Product Security and Telecommunications Infrastructure Act 
2022 (PSTI) entspricht. Fairphone erfüllt außerdem das französische 
Gesetz zur Sicherheit von Kindern vom 2. März 2022 (2022-300).

Die Konformität wird durch die CE- und UKCA-Kennzeichnung am 
Fairphone angezeigt (Symbole 4 und 5 auf Seite 2). Dieses Smartphone 
ist als Funkgerät eingestuft und unterliegt gemäß RED-Richtlinie 
(2014/53/EU) Einschränkungen, was bedeutet, dass das 5GHz-WLAN-
Frequenzband (5250 bis 5350 MHz und 5945 bis 6425 MHz) (LPI) in 
der gesamten EU und im Vereinigten Königreich nur für die Nutzung in 
Innenräumen zugelassen ist. Dieses Smartphone darf innerhalb der in 
Tabelle 3 auf Seite 2 angegebenen Frequenzbänder betrieben werden. 
Die Werte in derselben Tabelle geben die maximale Ausgangsleistung 
gemäß Design an.

Sie können unsere Datenschutzrichtlinie sowie weitere rechtliche 
und regulatorische Informationen (elektronisches Label, z. B. 
Konformitätserklärungen) unter www.fairphone.com/legal oder im 
Telefon unter Einstellungen > Über das Telefon > Rechtliche Hinweise 
& Zulassungszeichen.
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NL Gezondheid en veiligheid
Lees deze voorzorgsmaatregelen zorgvuldig door voordat je je 
Fairphone (Gen. 6) gebruikt. Meer informatie is beschikbaar op 
www.fairphone.com/tutorials. De modelnaam van dit product is 
FP6. Je vindt deze samen met de naam van de fabrikant (2), het 
adres (3) en het KvK-nummer (4) in Tabel 1 op pagina 2.

Je smartphone en batterij veilig en efficiënt gebruiken 
Om gehoorbeschadiging te voorkomen (symbool 6, pagina 3), 
vermijd langdurig luisteren op hoog volume. Om vermoeide ogen bij 
langdurig gebruik van het scherm te verminderen, neem regelmatig 
korte pauzes en kijk naar verre objecten, bijvoorbeeld uit het raam 
of naar de overkant van de kamer, om je oogspieren te ontspannen. 
Ondersteun het kijkcomfort met eenvoudige oefeningen: knipper 
vaak om je ogen vochtig te houden, rol je ogen langzaam in beide 
richtingen en masseer zachtjes de gesloten oogleden met schone 
vingers. Dit product is uitgerust met een blauwlichtarm scherm 
dat de ogen minder belast zonder dat dit ten koste gaat van de 
beeldkwaliteit of kleurtemperatuur. Om je ogen nog verder te 
ontlasten, schakel Nachtverlichting in: ga naar Instellingen > Scherm 
> Nachtverlichting en zet het aan. Je kunt ook een schema instellen 
voor automatische activering.

Fairphone ondersteunt en is uitsluitend verantwoordelijk voor 
batterijen of andere vervangbare onderdelen die ontworpen zijn 
voor Fairphone (Gen. 6), zoals beschikbaar bij Fairphone Spare Parts 
of bij erkende leveranciers. Demonteer vervangende onderdelen 
niet verder dan hun beoogd gebruik. Houd onderdelen buiten het 
bereik van kleine kinderen om verstikkingsgevaar te voorkomen. 
Voor advies kun je contact opnemen met de klantenservice (www.
fairphone.com/support of e-mail support@fairphone.com). 

Alle informatie over de batterij, inclusief oplaadtips, het verlengen 
van de levensduur en hoe je de batterij verwijdert en vervangt, vind 
je op www.fairphone.com/battery. De batterij is een oplaadbare 
Li-ion batterij. Modelnummer (1), typische capaciteit (2), nominale 
spanning (3), beperkte laadspanning (4) en het aantal laadcycli bij 
80% van de nominale capaciteit (5) worden vermeld in Tabel 6 op 
pagina 3. Opmerking: de batterij overtreft vaak het gespecificeerde 
aantal cycli; bijgewerkte specificaties kunnen worden gepubliceerd 
zodra bevestigd. De batterijgegevens staan ook vermeld op de 
achterkant van de batterij. 

Laad je Fairphone op met een USB-C-kabel en een USB-oplader 
die voldoet aan EU-richtlijn 2022/2380 over interoperabiliteit. De 
oplader moet tussen de 5 en 27 Watt leveren: 5 Watt is het minimale 
vermogen dat nodig is voor gebruik, terwijl 27 Watt het maximale is 
dat het product accepteert voor snelladen, zoals weergegeven in 
Tabel 6.6 op pagina 3. Dit product ondersteunt PD (Power Delivery); 
voor maximale laadsnelheid gebruik je een PD-compatibele lader 
en kabel. Vermijd opladen via een pc of soortgelijk apparaat, tenzij 
het apparaat al in gebruik is, om energieverspilling te minimaliseren. 

Om de levensduur van de batterij te verlengen, gebruik de Eco-Laden 
modus of activeer de Batterijbescherming modus om langzamer te 
laden en het opladen te beperken tot 80% – beide zijn beschikbaar 
via het batterij menu in de instellingen. Het inschakelen van de 
Snel-laden modus kan de levensduur van de batterij verkorten. 
Batterijsymbool 1 (pagina 3) geeft het batterijniveau aan; symbool 
2 geeft aan dat de batterij wordt opgeladen. Het opladen is voltooid 
wanneer het batterijpictogram 100% aangeeft. Koppel de lader los 
van het stopcontact na het opladen. Het gebruik van incompatibele 
of beschadigde batterijen, laders of kabels kan brand, schokken, 
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explosies, lekkage, letsel of andere gevaren veroorzaken – vooral in 
vochtige of natte omgevingen. Prik nooit in de batterij, steek hem 
niet in brand en stel hem niet bloot aan hoge temperaturen of zeer 
lage luchtdruk – dit kan tot een explosie leiden. Laad altijd op in 
een goed geventileerde ruimte. Gebruik het apparaat binnen het 
temperatuurbereik vermeld in Tabel 6.8 en laad alleen binnen de 
limieten aangegeven in Tabel 6.9. Gebruik of laad uw telefoon niet 
op in potentieel explosieve omgevingen (bijv. in tankzones of op 
plaatsen waar stof, chemicaliën of metaaldeeltjes aanwezig zijn, of 
in de buurt van springgebieden en ontstekers). Als het toestel te 
warm wordt, laat het dan afkoelen voordat je het opnieuw gebruikt. 
Vermijd direct zonlicht.

Tabel 5.3 herinnert je eraan om de batterij te recyclen. Lever deze 
in bij een lokaal inzamelpunt zodra deze niet meer bruikbaar is. Als 
je telefoon niet meer wordt gebruikt, kun je deelnemen aan ons 
recyclingprogramma via www.fairphone.com/recycling

Verantwoord gebruik en ouderlijk toezicht 
Het gebruik van je Fairphone in bepaalde situaties (bijv. tijdens het 
autorijden) kan veiligheidsrisico’s opleveren. Volg de plaatselijke 
verkeersregels en beperkingen op het gebruik van mobiele 
apparaten (bijv. in ziekenhuizen of vliegtuigen), en schakel uw 
telefoon altijd uit als medisch personeel daarom vraagt. Schakel uw 
apparaat uit of activeer de vliegtuigmodus tijdens de vlucht en volg 
altijd de instructies van het cabinepersoneel op. Dit apparaat is niet 
geschikt voor situaties waarbij falen kan leiden tot overlijden, letsel 
of ernstige milieuschade. 

Stimuleer verantwoord gebruik door kinderen en tieners door 
nachtelijk gebruik en de gespreksduur te beperken. Ouderlijk 
toezicht is beschikbaar via de apps Google Family Link en Digitale 
Welzijn. Deze tools helpen bij het monitoren van schermtijd, het 
delen van locatie en het beheren van privacyinstellingen. Meer 
informatie vind je op www.fairphone.com/parents.

Specifieke absorptie ratio (SAR) en blootstelling aan 
radiofrequenties 
Dit toestel voldoet aan de regelgeving voor blootstelling aan 
radiofrequenties. SAR-tests zijn uitgevoerd zonder afstand tot 
het lichaam. Specifieke SAR-waarden staan vermeld in tabel 2 op 
pagina 2. Om blootstelling te verminderen, gebruik bedrade of 
Bluetooth-hoofdtelefoons. Vermijd het gebruik van de telefoon 
in de buurt van een zwangere buik of binnen 20 cm van metalen 
implantaten, pacemakers, insulinepompen of neurostimulatoren. 
Als je een pacemaker hebt, draag de telefoon niet in je borstzak en 
houd 20 cm afstand tijdens gebruik. Als u andere geïmplanteerde 
of externe medische apparaten gebruikt, raadpleeg dan uw arts 
voordat u dit apparaat gebruikt.

Garantievoorwaarden 
Fairphone biedt 24 maanden garantie op fabricagefouten. Je kunt 
je registreren voor een verlengde commerciële garantie op www.
fairphone.com/warranty. Schade door onjuist gebruik of normale 
slijtage is uitgesloten. De volledige voorwaarden zijn te vinden op 
www.fairphone.com/legal. Meld problemen tijdig om vertraging bij 
de afhandeling te voorkomen. Deze garantie doet geen afbreuk aan 
je wettelijke consumentenrechten.

Software en gegevensbeveiliging 
Fairphone (Gen. 6) wordt geleverd met de Google-app en Google 
Chrome. Google, Android en Family Link zijn handelsmerken 
van Google LLC. Voor dit besturingssysteem biedt Fairphone 
functionele en beveiligingsupdates tot 2033. Ondersteuning is 
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beperkt tot officieel uitgebrachte en niet-aangepaste software. 
Meld bugs via onze helpdesk of controleer de status op www.
fairphone.com/support. Beveiligingsproblemen kun je melden via 
product.security@fairphone.com. Beveiligingsupdates vind je ook 
op onze blog: www.fairphone.com/blog. Om veiligheidsredenen 
staat dit product het gebruik van standaardwachtwoorden niet toe. 
Meer informatie over het veilig verwijderen van gegevens en het 
terugzetten naar fabrieksinstellingen is beschikbaar via frphn.co/
XgpCv en frphn.co/Al6XP

Support en retourzendingen 
Voor hulp bij installatie, gebruik, updates of reparaties, ga naar 
www.fairphone.com/support. Je kunt producten gekocht via onze 
webshop binnen 14 dagen na levering retourneren zonder opgave 
van reden. Neem contact op met de Fairphone klantenservice via 
www.fairphone.com/support om het retourproces te starten.

Verklaring van wettelijke naleving in de Europese Unie en 
het Verenigd Koninkrijk 
Fairphone verklaart hierbij dat de radioapparatuur voldoet aan de 
RED-richtlijn (2014/53/EU), RoHS-richtlijn (2011/65/EU), REACH-
richtlijn (EG nr. 1907/2006), WEEE-richtlijn (2012/19/EU) (aangeduid 
met symbool 3.2), de EU-batterijverordening 2023/1542, de 
richtlijn voor gemeenschappelijke laders (EU) 2022/2380, de 
toegankelijkheidsrichtlijn 2019/882, en de bijbehorende Britse 
wetgeving na de Brexit (EU Exit Regulations 2017 (SI 2017/1206)) en 
de Product Security and Telecommunications Infrastructure Act 
2022 (PSTI). Fairphone voldoet ook aan de Franse wet op ouderlijk 
toezicht van 2 maart 2022 (2022-300).

Deze naleving wordt eveneens aangetoond door het CE- en UKCA-
merkteken op de Fairphone (weergegeven door symbolen 4 en 5 op 
pagina 2). Deze smartphone is geclassificeerd als radioapparatuur 
die onder de RED-richtlijn (2014/53/EU) valt, wat betekent dat de 
5GHz draadloze LAN-frequentieband (5250 tot 5350 MHz en 5945 
tot 6425 MHz) (LPI) alleen binnenshuis mag worden gebruikt in de 
hele EU en het VK. Deze smartphone mag functioneren binnen de 
frequentiebanden in tabel 3 op pagina 2. De waarden in dezelfde 
tabel geven het maximale uitgangsvermogen volgens ontwerp aan.

Je kunt ons privacybeleid en andere juridische en regelgevende 
informatie (e-label) (bijv. conformiteitsverklaringen) raadplegen 
via www.fairphone.com/legal of via je telefoon onder Instellingen > 
Over de telefoon > Juridische informatie & Regelgevingslabels.
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FR Santé et sécurité 
Veuillez lire attentivement ces précautions avant d’utiliser votre 
Fairphone (Gen. 6). Des informations supplémentaires sont 
disponibles sur www.fairphone.com/tutorials. Le nom du modèle 
de produit est FP6. Vous le trouverez avec le nom du fabricant 
(2), l’adresse (3) et le numéro d’enregistrement au registre du 
commerce (4) dans le tableau 1 à la page 2.

Utilisation sûre et efficace de votre smartphone et de 
votre batterie
Pour éviter les dommages auditifs (symbole 6, page 3), évitez 
d’écouter à volume élevé pendant de longues périodes. Pour 
réduire la fatigue oculaire lors d’une utilisation prolongée de 
l’écran, faites régulièrement de courtes pauses et regardez au loin, 
par exemple par la fenêtre ou de l’autre côté de la pièce, afin de 
détendre vos muscles oculaires. Favorisez le confort visuel avec des 
exercices simples : clignez fréquemment des yeux pour les garder 
humides, faites-les rouler lentement dans les deux sens et massez 
doucement les paupières fermées avec des doigts propres. Ce 
produit est équipé d’un écran à faible émission de lumière bleue 
pour réduire la fatigue oculaire sans affecter la qualité de l’image 
ni la température des couleurs. Pour réduire encore davantage la 
fatigue oculaire, activez Éclairage nocturne : allez dans Paramètres 
> Écran > Éclairage nocturne et activez-le. Vous pouvez également 
programmer son activation automatique.

Fairphone prend uniquement en charge et est responsable des 
batteries ou autres pièces remplaçables conçues pour le Fairphone 
(Gen. 6), comme celles disponibles sur Fairphone Spare Parts 
ou auprès de revendeurs agréés. Ne démontez pas les pièces de 
rechange au-delà de leur usage prévu. Gardez-les hors de portée 
des jeunes enfants pour éviter tout risque d’étouffement. Pour 
toute question, contactez le support client (www.fairphone.com/
support ou par e-mail à support@fairphone.com). 

Toutes les informations concernant la batterie, y compris des 
conseils de charge, la maximisation de sa durée de vie, ainsi que 
la procédure de retrait et d’installation d’une nouvelle batterie, 
sont disponibles sur www.fairphone.com/battery. La batterie est 
de type Li-ion rechargeable. Le numéro de modèle (1), la capacité 
typique (2), la tension nominale (3), la tension de charge maximale 
(4) et le nombre de cycles de charge à 80 % de capacité nominale 
(5) sont indiqués dans le tableau 6 à la page 3. Remarque : la batterie 
dépasse souvent le nombre de cycles indiqué, et les spécifications 
peuvent être mises à jour une fois confirmées. Les spécifications de 
la batterie sont également indiquées à l’arrière de celle-ci. 

Chargez votre Fairphone à l’aide d’un câble USB-C et d’un 
chargeur USB conforme à la directive européenne 2022/2380 sur 
l’interopérabilité. Le chargeur doit fournir entre 5 et 27 Watts : 5 
Watts sont nécessaires au fonctionnement minimal, tandis que 
27 Watts constituent la puissance maximale que le produit peut 
accepter pour la charge rapide, comme illustré dans le tableau 6.6 à 
la page 3. Ce produit est compatible avec la technologie PD (Power 
Delivery) ; pour bénéficier de la vitesse de charge maximale, utilisez 
un chargeur et un câble compatibles PD. Évitez de charger via un PC 
ou un appareil similaire, sauf s’il est déjà utilisé à d’autres fins, afin 
de réduire la consommation d’énergie. 

Pour prolonger la durée de vie de votre batterie, utilisez le mode 
Eco Charge ou activez le mode Battery Protect pour limiter la 
charge à 80 % – ces deux options sont disponibles dans le menu 
Batterie des paramètres. L’activation du mode Fast Charge peut 
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réduire la longévité de la batterie. Le symbole de batterie 1 (page 3) 
indique le niveau de batterie ; le symbole 2 indique que la batterie 
est en charge. La charge est complète lorsque l’icône de batterie 
affiche 100 %. Débranchez le chargeur du secteur une fois la charge 
terminée. 

L’utilisation de batteries, chargeurs ou câbles incompatibles ou 
endommagés peut provoquer un incendie, une explosion, une 
fuite, un choc électrique, des blessures ou d’autres dangers – en 
particulier dans des environnements humides. Ne percez jamais 
votre batterie, ne la jetez pas au feu et ne l’exposez pas à des 
températures élevées ou à une pression atmosphérique très basse 
; cela pourrait provoquer une explosion. Chargez toujours dans un 
endroit bien ventilé. Utilisez l’appareil dans la plage de température 
indiquée dans le tableau 6.8 et ne le chargez que dans les limites 
indiquées dans le tableau 6.9. N’utilisez pas et ne rechargez 
pas votre téléphone dans des environnements potentiellement 
explosifs (par exemple dans des zones de ravitaillement ou des 
endroits où se trouvent de la poussière, des produits chimiques ou 
des particules métalliques, ou à proximité de zones de dynamitage 
et de détonateurs). Si l’appareil chauffe trop, laissez-le refroidir 
avant de le réutiliser. Évitez de l’exposer à la lumière directe du 
soleil.

Le tableau 5.3 vous rappelle de recycler votre batterie. Déposez-
la dans un point de collecte local lorsqu’elle n’est plus utilisable. 
Lorsque votre téléphone n’est plus en usage, vous pouvez utiliser 
notre programme de recyclage sur www.fairphone.com/recycling

Utilisation responsable et contrôle parental
L’utilisation de votre Fairphone dans certaines situations (par ex. en 
conduisant) peut présenter des risques pour la sécurité. Respectez 
les réglementations locales en matière de sécurité routière et 
d’utilisation des appareils mobiles (par exemple dans les hôpitaux 
ou les avions), et éteignez toujours votre téléphone si le personnel 
médical vous le demande. Éteignez votre appareil ou activez le 
mode avion en vol, conformément aux consignes de l’équipage. 
Cet appareil ne convient pas à des activités où une défaillance 
pourrait entraîner la mort, des blessures ou de graves dommages 
environnementaux. 

Encouragez les enfants et adolescents à utiliser l’appareil de 
manière responsable en limitant son utilisation la nuit et la durée 
des appels. Les contrôles parentaux sont disponibles via les 
applications Google Family Link et Bien-être numérique. Ces outils 
permettent de surveiller le temps d’écran, de partager la position 
géographique et de gérer les paramètres de confidentialité. Pour 
plus d’informations, rendez-vous sur www.fairphone.com/parents.

Débit d’absorption spécifique (DAS) et exposition aux 
radiofréquences 
Cet appareil est conforme aux réglementations sur les 
radiofréquences. Les tests DAS ont été effectués sans distance 
entre l’appareil et le corps. Les valeurs spécifiques de DAS sont 
indiquées dans le tableau 2 à la page 2. Pour réduire l’exposition, 
utilisez des écouteurs filaires ou Bluetooth. Évitez d’utiliser le 
téléphone à proximité du ventre d’une femme enceinte ou à moins 
de 20 cm d’un implant métallique, d’un stimulateur cardiaque, 
d’une pompe à insuline ou d’un neurostimulateur. Si vous portez un 
stimulateur cardiaque, ne mettez pas le téléphone dans la poche 
de votre poitrine et maintenez une distance de 20 cm pendant 
l’utilisation. Si vous utilisez d’autres dispositifs médicaux implantés 
ou externes, consultez votre médecin avant d’utiliser cet appareil.

Conditions de garantie 
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Fairphone offre une garantie de 24 mois couvrant les défauts de 
fabrication. Vous pouvez enregistrer une garantie commerciale 
prolongée sur www.fairphone.com/warranty. La garantie ne couvre pas 
les dommages dus à une mauvaise utilisation ou à l’usure normale. Les 
conditions complètes sont disponibles sur www.fairphone.com/legal. 
Signalez rapidement tout défaut pour éviter les retards de traitement. 
Cette garantie n’affecte pas vos droits légaux en tant que consommateur.

Logiciel et sécurité des données 
Fairphone (Gen. 6) est fourni avec l’application Google et Google 
Chrome. Google, Android et Family Link sont des marques de 
Google LLC. Pour ce système d’exploitation, Fairphone propose des 
mises à jour logicielles et de sécurité jusqu’en 2033. Le support est 
limité aux versions officielles et non modifiées du logiciel. Signalez 
les bugs via notre centre de support ou consultez l’état actuel 
sur www.fairphone.com/support. Pour signaler une vulnérabilité, 
envoyez un e-mail à product.security@fairphone.com. Vous pouvez 
également consulter notre blog : www.fairphone.com/blog. Pour des 
raisons de sécurité, l’appareil interdit l’utilisation de mots de passe 
communs par défaut. Pour plus d’informations sur la suppression 
sécurisée des données et la réinitialisation d’usine, consultez frphn.
co/XgpCv et frphn.co/Al6XP

Support et retours 
Pour obtenir de l’aide sur la configuration, l’utilisation, les mises 
à jour ou les réparations, visitez www.fairphone.com/support. 
Vous pouvez retourner les articles achetés sur notre boutique en 
ligne dans un délai de 14 jours après la livraison, sans fournir de 
justification. Pour lancer une procédure de retour, contactez le 
support client Fairphone via www.fairphone.com/support.

Déclaration de conformité légale dans l’Union 
européenne et au Royaume-Uni 
Fairphone déclare par la présente que l’équipement radio est 
conforme à la directive RED (2014/53/EU), à la directive RoHS 
(2011/65/EU), à la directive REACH (CE n° 1907/2006), à la directive 
DEEE (2012/19/EU) (représentée par le symbole 3.2), au règlement 
sur les batteries et accumulateurs (UE) 2023/1542, à la directive sur 
le chargeur commun (UE) 2022/2380, à la directive sur l’accessibilité 
2019/882, ainsi qu’à ses amendements et à la législation britannique 
correspondante issue du Brexit (EU Exit Regulations 2017 (SI 
2017/1206)) et à la loi britannique sur la sécurité des produits et les 
infrastructures de télécommunications (PSTI) de 2022. Fairphone 
respecte également la loi française sur le contrôle parental du 2 
mars 2022 (2022-300).

Cette conformité est également attestée par l’apposition des 
marquages CE et UKCA sur le Fairphone (représentés par les 
symboles 4 et 5 à la page 2). Ce smartphone est classé comme 
équipement radio soumis à des restrictions au titre de la directive 
RED (2014/53/EU), ce qui signifie que la bande de fréquence Wi-Fi 
5GHz (5250 à 5350 MHz et 5945 à 6425 MHz) (LPI) est réservée à un 
usage intérieur dans toute l’UE et au Royaume-Uni. Ce smartphone 
peut fonctionner dans les bandes de fréquences indiquées dans 
le tableau 3 à la page 2. Les valeurs du même tableau indiquent la 
puissance de sortie maximale conçue.

Vous pouvez accéder à notre politique de confidentialité ainsi 
qu’à d’autres informations juridiques et réglementaires (étiquette 
électronique, par ex. déclarations de conformité) sur www.
fairphone.com/legal ou via le téléphone dans Paramètres > À propos 
du téléphone > Informations légales et Libellés réglementaires.
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